

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/18/2021 4:40 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Case No. 100308-1
Court of Appeals Case No. 81482-6-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES W. CHERBERG and NAN CHOT CHERBERG,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HAL E. GRIFFITH and JOAN I. GRIFFITH,

Defendants-Appellants.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

FREY BUCK, P.S.
Ted Buck, WSBA #22029
Karen L. Cobb, WSBA #34958
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 486-8000
Fax: (206) 902-9660
Email: tbuck@freybuck.com
Email: kcobb@freybuck.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
James W. Cherberg and Nan Chot Cherberg

Table of Contents	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Statement of the Case	3
B. Procedural Statement of the Case	6
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	6
A. Review Should be Denied for Failure to Satisfy RAP 13.4.	6
B. Standard of Review for Specific Performance and Bench Trials	8
C. Trial Court’s Order for Specific Performance is Supported by Substantial Evidence and Not in Conflict with any Binding Precedent.....	10
D. The Fee Award is Supported by Substantial Evidence and Properly Identifies Cherbergs as the Prevailing Party.....	15
IV. CHERBERGS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF THEIR ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>Barber v. Peringer</i> , 75 Wn. App. 248, 877 P.2d 223 (1994)	25
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 109 Wn. App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001)... ..	24, 26
<i>Craft v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)	8
<i>EagleView Techs., v. Pikover</i> , 192 Wn. App. 299, 365 P.3d 1264 (2015), review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1038, 377 P.3d 734 (2016)	8
<i>Fisher Props. v. Arden-Mayfair</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990)	9
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research. Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987)	10
<i>Granite Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Hutton</i> , 84 Wn.2d 320, 525 P.2d 223 (1974)	27
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)	19-20
<i>Greenbank Beach & Boat Club, Inc. v. Bunney</i> , 168 Wn.App.517, 280 P.3d 1133 (2021)	27
<i>Kofmehl v. Steelman</i> , 80 Wn. App. 279, 908 P.2d 391 (1996)	20

<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Soon J. Baik,</i> 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002)	18
<i>Landberg v. Carlson,</i> 108 Wn. App. 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2001), review denied, 146 Wn.2d 1008, 51 P.3d 86 (2002)	21
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am.,</i> 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	9
<i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	23
<i>Merriman v. Cokeley,</i> 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)	10
<i>S. Kitsap Family Worship Ctr. v. Weir,</i> 135 Wn. App. 900, 146 P.3d 935 (2006)	26
<i>Nguyen v. Seattle,</i> 179 Wn. App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014) (emphasis added)	9
<i>Singleton v. Frost,</i> 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987)	21, 27
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie,</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	10
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.,</i> 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)	10-11
<i>Transpac Dev. v. Young Suk Oh,</i> 132 Wn. App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Tacoma v. State,</i> 117 Wn.2d 348, 816 P.2d 7 (1991)	8

Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce Cnty Health Dep't,
123 Wn. App. 59, 96 P.3d 460 (2004) 9

Other

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 7
RAP 13.4(b)(2) 7
RAP 13.4 1, 8
RAP 18.1(j) 27
RAP 18.9 3

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330.....21, 27
